

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**CITY OF BURBANK et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

**NO. S119248**

v.

**STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD  
et al.,**

Defendants and Appellants.

Second Appellate District Nos. B150912, B151175 and B152562  
Los Angeles Superior Court Nos. BS060960 and BS060957  
The Honorable Dzintra I. Janavs, Judge

**WATER BOARDS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**BILL LOCKYER**

Attorney General of the State of  
California

**MANUEL MEDEIROS**

State Solicitor

**TOM GREENE**

Chief Assistant Attorney General

**MARY E. HACKENBRACHT**

Senior Assistant Attorney General

**MARILYN H. LEVIN (#92800)**

**GREGORY J. NEWMARK (#190488)**

Deputy Attorneys General

300 South Spring Street, Suite 500

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2641

Facsimile: (213) 897-2802

Attorneys for Defendants and  
Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	4
A.    The Federal Clean Water Act .....	4
B.    California’s Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THE REGIONAL BOARD MUST CONSIDER ECONOMICS WHEN IT ESTABLISHES WATER QUALITY STANDARDS BUT NEED NOT RECONSIDER THESE FACTORS WHEN ESTABLISHING EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS IN WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMITS .....	12
A.    At the Permitting Stage, Effluent Limitations Implementing Water Quality Standards must Be Developed According to Water Quality – Not Economics or Technical Feasibility .....	12
1.    The Clean Water Act requires the Regional Board to include effluent limitations necessary to meet water quality standards .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
2.	The Water Boards' interpretation of Water Code section 13263 is compelled by the Clean Water Act . . . . . 16
a.	For federal permits, the Water Code must be construed in a manner consistent with federal law . . . . . 16
b.	Water Code section 13241 analysis is only appropriate during permitting where effluent limitations are designed to achieve a purpose other than implementation of federally-approved water quality standards . . . . . 18
c.	The State Board's long-standing interpretation of state and federal water quality law is entitled to deference . . . 20
B.	It Is Undisputed That Economics must Be Considered When Adopting Water Quality Standards, but the Cities' Procedural Challenges to the Basin Plan Cannot Be Asserted in a Permit Challenge Action and Cannot Be Evaluated on the Record Before the Court . . . . . 21
1.	As a matter of federal law, EPA-approved water quality standards must be implemented in any NPDES permit . . . . . 22
2.	The Basin Plan adoption proceedings are not part of the administrative record for this action . . . . . 23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Cities' challenges to the adoption of the water quality standards are time-barred and are improper in the context of a permit-challenge action .....	24
C. Planning and Reporting Requirements of the Clean Water Act Directing Consideration of Economic Factors Do Not Establish a Requirement That Economic Factors Be Considered at the Permitting Stage .....	24
D. Permitting Proceedings Before the Regional Board Are Not the Proper Forum for Raising Alleged Defects in Statewide Planning and Reporting Documents .....	27
E. Clean Water Act Provisions Addressing Cost-effective Treatment Technologies for POTWs Are Unrelated to the Derivation of Water Quality-Based Effluent Limitations for POTWs During Permitting Process .....	28
1. The Clean Water Act does not make cost-effectiveness the benchmark for regulation of POTWs .....	28
2. Congress and EPA have explicitly stated that POTWs must comply with section 301(b)(1)(C) .....	29
3. Contrary to the Cities' arguments, Congress did not intend the Clean Water Act pretreatment program to be the sole means of addressing toxic pollutant discharge from POTWs .....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
II. THE REGIONAL BOARD'S ISSUANCE OF WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMITS IS EXEMPT FROM THE EIR REQUIREMENTS OF CEQA; MATTERS THAT WOULD BE CONTAINED IN AN EIR, SUCH AS REGULATORY ALTERNATIVES OR ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS, NEED NOT BE CONSIDERED .....	32
A. Water Code Section 13389 Exempts the Issuance of NPDES Permits from Compliance with the CEQA ....	33
1. Mandatory consideration of CEQA policies is not possible where the Regional Board is exempted from the obligation to create an environmental review document .....	33
2. State Board decisions and regulations require only that the Water Boards review other agencies' CEQA documents when they exist .....	35
B. NPDES Permits Issued by the Regional Board are Exempt from CEQA to Parallel the Clean Water Act Exemption from NEPA .....	35
C. Sections 208, 303 and 305 of the Clean Water Act Do Not Require the Regional Boards to Consider Regulatory Alternatives or Environmental Impacts at the Permitting Stage .....	36
D. EPA and the State Board have Adopted Regulations Defining When Effluent Limitations Are "Necessary" ...	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
III. WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMITS CANNOT CONTAIN A COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE UNLESS THE WATER QUALITY STANDARD BEING IMPLEMENTED SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZES DELAYED COMPLIANCE .....	38
A. Section 301(b)(1)(C) of the Clean Water Act prohibits compliance schedules for water quality-based effluent limitations unless the water quality standard being implemented specifically provides for compliance schedules .....	39
B. EPA's decision that the Cities Permits may not include Compliance Schedules is Entitled to Deference .....	41
C. The Cities' Argument That Water Quality Standards must Contain Allowances for Compliance Schedules Is Without Merit .....	41
IV. THE NARRATIVE TOXICITY OBJECTIVE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS .....	42
V. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO TRANSLATION OF THE NARRATIVE TOXICITY OBJECTIVE .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</u></b>	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 91 .....	13, 15, 16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 837 .....	12, 41, 44
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> (1944) 323 U.S. 134 .....	41
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 218 .....	41
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 457 .....	25
 <b><u>Federal Courts of Appeals and District Court Cases</u></b>	
<i>Ackels v. EPA</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) 7 F.3d 862 .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>American Iron and Steel Institute v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> (D.C. Cir. 1997) 115 F.3d 979 .....	37
<i>American Paper Institute, Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> (D.C. Cir. 1993) 996 F.2d 346 .....	15, 16
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) 191 F.3d 1159 .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) 915 F.2d 1314 .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Federal Courts of Appeals and District Court Cases ctd.</u></b>	
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Quarles</i> (C.D. Cal. 1977) 440 F.Supp 316 .....	35
<i>The Piney Run Perservation Association v. County Commissioners of Carroll County, Maryland</i> (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) 268 F.3d 255 .....	15
<b><u>California Cases</u></b>	
<i>Hampson v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 472 .....	20
<i>Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999 .....	21
<i>Pacific Water Conditioning Assoc. Inc. v. City of Riverside</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 546 .....	36
<i>People v. Bradley</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 80 .....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. State Board of Forestry</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1215 .....	33, 34
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557 .....	46
<i>United States v. Superior Court</i> (1941) 19 Cal.2d 189 .....	25, 28
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 .....	12, 20, 21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**California Cases, ctd.**

*Western States Petroleum Ass'n. v. Superior Court*  
(1995) 9 Cal.4th 559 ..... 23

*Whitcomb Hotel, Inc. v. Cal. Emp. Com.*  
(1944) 24 Cal.2d 753 ..... 12

**Federal Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) ..... 2, 4, 16

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1) ..... 4, 30, 31

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(3) ..... 4, 31, 43

33 U.S.C. § 1251(d) ..... 41

33 U.S.C. § 1281(a) ..... 28

33 U.S.C. § 1288 (CWA § 208) ..... 24, 25, 27

33 U.S.C. § 1288(b) ..... 26

33 U.S.C. § 1295 ..... 28

33 U.S.C. § 1297 ..... 28

33 U.S.C. § 1300 ..... 28

33 U.S.C. § 1311 (CWA § 301) ..... 15

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) ..... 5

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b) ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Federal Statutes, etd.</u></b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(B) .....	6, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C) .....	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1311(i) .....	29
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)-(c) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(1) .....	5, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2) .....	7, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A) .....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3) .....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C) .....	37
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e) .....	25, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e)(3)(F) .....	41
33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(1) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1315 (CWA § 305) .....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1315(b) .....	25, 26, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1317(b) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Federal Statutes, ctd.</u></b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1317(b)(1) .....	31
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) .....	5, 41
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(A) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(3) .....	8, 39
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) .....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(2) .....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1371(c)(1) .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....	35
<b><u>Federal Regulations</u></b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.41 (2003) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1) (2003) .....	6, 12, 13, 29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i) (2003) .....	37, 38
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vi) (2003) .....	44, 45
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vi)(A) – (C) (2003) .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Federal Regulations, ctd.</u></b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vi)(B) (2003) .....	45, 46
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii) (2003) .....	44
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)(3) (2003) .....	29
40 C.F.R. § 123.63 (2003) .....	8, 39
40 C.F.R. § 131.6 (2003) .....	5
40 C.F.R. § 131.10 (2003) .....	5
40 C.F.R. § 131.11 (2003) .....	5, 44
40 C.F.R. § 131.11(a)(2) (2003) .....	42, 43, 44, 45
40 C.F.R. § 131.12 (2003) .....	5
40 C.F.R. § 131.38 (2003) .....	43
40 C.F.R. § 131.38(b)(1) (2003) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 131.38(e) (2003) .....	39
<b><u>Federal Register</u></b>	
54 Fed. Reg. § 23873 .....	30
59 Fed. Reg. § 37494 - 95 .....	30
